
Racial Profiling Report Full
Agency Name: TITUS CO. SHERIFF S OFFICE
Reporting Date: 01107 12022
TCOLE Agency Number: 449100

Chief Administrator: TIMOTHY C. INGRAM

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (903) 572-6Ul
Email: sheriff@co.titus.tx.us

Mailing Address:
304 S VAN BI.JREN
MOUNT PLEASANT, TX 75455 4442

This Agency filed a full report

l) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the TITUS CO. SHERIFF S OFFICE from engaging in racial
profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the TITUS CO- SHERIFF'S OFFICE has engaged in
racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;

5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the TITUS CO.
SffiRIFF'S OFFICE who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the
TITUS policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a waming or citation is issued and

to arrests made as a result ofthose stops, including information relating to:
a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;
c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity ofthe individual detained before detaining that
individual;
d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;
e. the location ofthe stop;
f. the reason for the stop.

7) requires the chief admini stralor of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed,
or appointed, to submit an ual fthe tron ll under Subdivision (6) to:

a. the Commissi
b. the governing o or by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or

The TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfit audit requirements as prescribed in Article 2.133
I rlt

llltl li'iill

al

TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

statutory

ii ltl"r i



(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting

Executed by: AARON R. BAXTER
LIEUTENANT

Date: 01/07/2022

lrl lr'l

lr

i
i

I

iii
ii,2of9

lii

i

r,llt
I

illti



Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Total stops: 1262

Street address or approximate location of the stop
City street 126

US highway 509

Goungr road 476

State highway 125

Private property or other 26

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes

No

Race / Ethnicity
Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Gender

Female

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

ilale
Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Reason for stop?
Violation of law

Alaska Native /
Asian / Pacific I
Black
White

10

1252

2

I
175

875

202

476

1

5

53

350

67

786

1

3

122

525

135

n

24

+

I
2
,l

I

"1

il
o

"l

Arheriba
i

slCnder
an

tt



Hispanic / Latino
Preexisting knowledge

Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Moving trafftc violation
Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Vehicle traffic violation
Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Paciftc lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Was a search conducted?
Yes

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

No

Reason

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

for Search?
nsent

Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

3

4

0

0

0

3

1

867

1

7

117

611

13',1

367

1

1

56

242

67

't5

1215

2

I
166

8s2

187

I

i

47

0

0

9

23

rl

iiii

10

0

0

0

I
li

I
4ot9

I

ii

lil li



.,i

Hispanic / Latino
Contraband

Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Probable

Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino
lnventory

Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

lncident to arrest
Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black

White
Hispanic / Latino

No

Alaska Native / American lndian 0

Asian / Pacific lsla
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

' Did the finding result in arrest?

(total should equal previous column)

Yes0 No 0

Yes0 No 0

Yes2 No 1

Yes5 No 7

Yes3 No 3

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

14

0

0

3

6

5

22

0

0

6
o

7

1

0

0

0

0

1

2'.1

0

0
a

12

6

26

1l

I

J,
il

0

6

1

c

5 q

n r

ilil tlti

Was Contraband discovered?
Yes

ll,l

I

l



Description of contraband

Drugs

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

' Hispanic / Latino
Weapons

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslandel
Black
White

I iHispanic/ Latino

Currency
Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Alcohol
Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Stolen property

Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Other
Alaska Native / A.merican lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

ll
It bf the stop

rbal warninq

14

0

0

2

7

5

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

4

0

n

1

2

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

3

0

0

0

3

0

0

lir
rili It

,ili

u

6of9 I1

ill



Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Written warning
AIaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Citation
Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Written warning and arrest
Alaska Native / American lndian
Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Citation and arrest
Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Arrest
Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian i Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Arrest based on

Violation of Penal Code
Alaska Native / Am

0

0

0

0

0

1066

2

7

134

784

139

181

0

1

39

83

58

5

0

0

0

3

2

I
0
n

1

A

1

0

0

1

0

0

'1

r dian n

I
h
0f

i
1+

Asian / Pacific lsland
ilr
lrltlli l o



Black
White

Hispanic / Latino
Violation of Traffic Law

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Violation of City Ordinance

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Outstanding Warrant

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?
Yes

Alaska Native / American lndian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Resulting in Bodily lnjury To:

Suspect
Officer
Both

0

6

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

6

0

0

2

2

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

No

0

0

0

1262

2

I
175

875

202

Alaska Native / American Indian

Asian / Pacific lslander
Elack
tl

tfflite
llliSpan

li
i,l':
ttli

ic / Latino

8of9



Number of complaints of racial profiling
Total
Resulted in disciplinary action
Did not result in disciplinary action

Comparative Analysis

Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis

Use Department's submitted analysis

Optional Narrative
N/A

Submitted

0

0

0

E]
tr

to thelrl

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement

,i
il,l
lllll rg ,f1l,lti ilii



Racial Profiling Report Exempt
Agency Name: TITUS CO. CONST. PCT.2
Reporting D ate: 02 I 22 i 2022
TCOLE Agency Number: 449102

ClhielAdministrator: SHIRL R. BARRETT

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (903) 577-6766
Email : topcop348@yahoo.com

^{#r

Mailing Address:
IOO S MADISON
MT. PLEASANT,TX 75455

FULL EXEMPTION RACIAL PROFILING REPORT

Article 2.1 32 CCP Law Enforcement Policy on Racial Profiling a.) In this article:

t) lt-1w enforcement agency" means an agency ofthe state, or ofa county, municipality , or other political
subdivision of the state, that employs peace officers who make traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers'
official duties.

Executed by: SHIRL R. BARRETT
Constable

Date: 02122i2022

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement

1of 1

I certify it is not the policy of this agency to make traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers'official
duties.



Racial Profiling Report I Exempt

. CONST. PCT. I

zt49l0l

Administrator: CHRISTOPHER A. DURANT

I

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (903) 577-6762
Email: tccPl @hotmail.com

N,lailing Address:
IOO S. MADISON
MT.PLEASANT.TX 75455

FULL EXEMPTION RACIAL

Article 2.132 CCP Larv Enforcenrent Policy on Racial Profiling a-)

"Larv enforcement agency" means an agency of the state, or

bdivision of the state. that employs peace officers who

official duties.

I certifo

Date: 01/0512022

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement

toTt


