### Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Reporting Date: 01/07/2022 TCOLE Agency Number: 449100

Chief Administrator: TIMOTHY C. INGRAM

Agency Contact Information:

Phone: (903) 572-6641 Email: sheriff@co.titus.tx.us

Mailing Address:

304 S VAN BUREN

MOUNT PLEASANT, TX 75455-4442

This Agency filed a full report

TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

- 1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;
- 2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the <u>TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE</u> from engaging in racial profiling;
- 3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the <u>TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE</u> if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the <u>TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE</u> has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;
- 4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;
- 5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the <u>TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE</u> who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the <u>TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE</u> policy;
- 6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:
  - a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
  - b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;
  - c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that individual;
  - d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;
  - e. the location of the stop;
  - f. the reason for the stop.
- 7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
  - a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
  - b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The TITUS CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article 2.133

(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period. Executed by: AARON R. BAXTER LIEUTENANT Date: 01/07/2022

#### Total stops: 1262

Street address or approximate location of	the stop
City street	126
US highway	509
County road	476
State highway	125
Private property or other	26
Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?	
Yes	10
No	1252
Race / Ethnicity	
Alaska Native / American Indian	2
Asian / Pacific Islander	8
Black	175
White	875
Hispanic / Latino	202
Gender	
Female	476
Alaska Native / American Indian	1
Asian / Pacific Islander	5
Black	53
White	350
Hispanic / Latino	67
Male	786
Alaska Native / American Indian	1
Asian / Pacific Islander	3
Black	122
White	525
Hispanic / Latino	135
Reason for stop?	
Violation of law	24
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	2
White	19
	3 of 9

Reason	for Search?	10 0 0 0	
	Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	8 166 852 187	
No	Alaska Native / American Indian	<b>1215</b>	Alaske Islate / American rodica
	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	0 0 9 23	rutini na promi A ta i uni i nagala.  nobreiel pikas i Unac A:  abelii:
Was a s	search conducted?	47	
	Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	1 56 242 67	onias i Langelei
Vehi	Black White Hispanic / Latino cle traffic violation Alaska Native / American Indian	117 611 131 <b>367</b> 1	Signal of the second se
Mov	Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino ing traffic violation Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander	0 0 3 1 <b>867</b> 1	To reduce et cultinge se gas il a se par le constitue de la co
Pree	Hispanic / Latino existing knowledge Alaska Native / American Indian	3 4 0	Total stops: 1262

	Hispanic / Latino	2					
Cor	ntraband	0					
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0					
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0					
	Black	0					
	White	0					
	Hispanic / Latino	0					
Pro	bable	14					
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0					
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0		i i Tulbong i			
	Black	3					
	White	6					
	Hispanic / Latino	5					
Inve	ntory	22					
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0					
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0					
	Black	6					
	White	9					
	Hispanic / Latino	7					
Incid	dent to arrest	1					
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0					
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0					
	Black	0					
	White	0					
	Hispanic / Latino	1					
Nas Co	ontraband discovered?						
Yes	ontrabana discovered:	21		Did th	ne finding	result in	arrest?
100			***				us column)
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0		Yes		No No	0
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0		Yes		No	0
	Black	3		Yes		No	1
	White	12		Yes		No	7
	Hispanic / Latino	6		Yes		No	3
No		26					
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0		1			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0					
	Black	6					
	White	11					
	Hispanic / Latino	9					
		5 of 9					
	, 1880 × =	-11		1	4		1-

		6 of	9		
	Verbal warning	0			
	Result of the stop				
	Hispanic / Latino	0			
1	White	3			
	Black	0			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0		oung at oxidentia	
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0			
	Other	3			
	Hispanic / Latino	0		14 on March 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	
	White	0			
	Black	0			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0		Yes and the second	
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0		Was Course and discovered a	
	Stolen property	0			
	Hispanic / Latino	1			
	White	2			
	Asian / Pacific Islander Black	1			
	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander	0			
	Alcohol  Alaska Nativo / American Indian	0			
	Hispanic / Latino	0			
	White	0			
	Black	0			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0			
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0			
	Currency	0		na Bull our ling in the Man at least	
	Hispanic / Latino	0			
	White	0			
	Black	0		1000 St	
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0		Tractillat Directors to DE ALV	
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0		HARMS ARESTS AND A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF	
	Weapons	0		F OD DOOR SEE THE SEE	
	Hispanic / Latino	5		Calinut Sales Life	
	White	7			
	Black	2			
	Asian / Pacific Islander	0			
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0			
	Drugs	14			
	Description of contraband			ential values cultures as	
				· ·	

` A	laska Native / American Indiar	0	
A	sian / Pacific Islander	0	
В	lack	0	
W	/hite	0	
Н	ispanic / Latino	0	
Written	warning	1066	esplant a
Α	laska Native / American Indian	2	· ·
A	sian / Pacific Islander	7	
В	lack	134	
W	hite	784	11
Hi	ispanic / Latino	139	
Citation		181	
Al	aska Native / American Indian	0	
As	sian / Pacific Islander	1	
ВІ	ack	39	
W	hite	83	
Hi	spanic / Latino	58	
Written	warning and arrest	5	
Al	aska Native / American Indian	0	
As	sian / Pacific Islander	0	
ВІ	ack	0	
W	hite	3	
Hi	spanic / Latino	2	
Citation	and arrest	9	
Al	aska Native / American Indian	0	
As	sian / Pacific Islander	0	
BI	ack	1	
W	hite	5	
Hi	spanic / Latino	3	
Arrest		1	
Al	aska Native / American Indian	0	
As	ian / Pacific Islander	0	
BI	ack	1	
W	hite	0	
His	spanic / Latino	0	
Arrest base			
	n of Penal Code	9	
	aska Native / American Indian	0	
As	ian / Pacific Islander	0	
		7 of 9	
	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	1111	

Black		0		
White		6		
Hispanic / Latino		3		
Violation of Traffic Law		0		
Alaska Native / A	merican Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Isl	ander	0		
Black		0		
White		0		
Hispanic / Latino		0		
Violation of City Ordina	ince	0		
Alaska Native / A	merican Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Isl	ander	0		
Black		0		
White		0		
Hispanic / Latino		0		
<b>Outstanding Warrant</b>		6		
Alaska Native / A	merican Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Isl	ander	0		
Black		2		
White		2		
Hispanic / Latino		2		
Vas physical force resulti	na in bodily iniur	v use	ed du	ring stop?
Yes	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	0		3
Alaska Native / Ar	merican Indian	0		
Asian / Pacific Isla	ander	0		
Black		0		
White		0		
Hispanic / Latino		0		
Resulting in Bodil	y Injury To:			
Suspect		0		
Officer		0		
Both		0		
No		126	62	

Alaska Native / American Indian

Asian / Pacific Islander

Hispanic / Latino

Black

White

28

175 875

202

# Number of complaints of racial profiling Total 0 Resulted in disciplinary action 0 Did not result in disciplinary action 0 Comparative Analysis Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis Use Department's submitted analysis □ Optional Narrative N/A

Submitted electronically to the



The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement

## Racial Profiling Report | Exempt

Agency Name: TITUS CO. CONST. PCT. 2

Reporting Date: 02/22/2022 TCOLE Agency Number: 449102

Chief Administrator: SHIRL R. BARRETT

Agency Contact Information:

Phone: (903) 577-6766

Email: topcop348@yahoo.com

Mailing Address:

100 S MADISON

MT. PLEASANT, TX 75455



#### FULL EXEMPTION RACIAL PROFILING REPORT

Article 2.132 CCP Law Enforcement Policy on Racial Profiling a.) In this article:

1.) "Law enforcement agency" means an agency of the state, or of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state, that employs peace officers who make traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers' official duties.

I certify it is not the policy of this agency to make traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers' official duties.

Executed by: SHIRL R. BARRETT

Constable

Date: 02/22/2022

Submitted electronically to the



The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement

# Racial Profiling Report | Exempt

Agency Name: TITUS CO. CONST. PCT. 1

Reporting Date: 01/05/2022 TCOLE Agency Number: 449101

Chief Administrator: CHRISTOPHER A. DURANT

Agency Contact Information:
Phone: (903) 577-6762
Email: tccp1@hotmail.com

Mailing Address: 100 S. MADISON MT. PLEASANT, TX 75455

#### FULL EXEMPTION RACIAL PROFILING REPORT

Article 2.132 CCP Law Enforcement Policy on Racial Profiling a.) In this article:

1.) "Law enforcement agency" means an agency of the state, or of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state, that employs peace officers who make traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers' official duties.

I certify it is not the policy of this agency to make traffic stops in the routine performance of the officers' official duties.

Executed by: CHRISTOPHER A. DURANT

CONSTABLE

Date: 01/05/2022

Submitted electronically to the



The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement